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ORDER OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT  

Senior Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania – Long Term Care 

 

In September 2023, through counsel, the Insurance Division of the Vermont Department 

of Financial Regulation submitted a Motion for Default Judgement and Order alleging that 

Senior Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania (“SHIP”) failed to respond to the Ex Parte 

Cease and Desist Order dated March 6, 2022 (the “Order”). I have reviewed the Motion for 

Default Judgment as well as the original Motion for Emergency Cease and Desist Order and the 

Order. See Motion for Emergency Cease and Desist Order and Order, attached hereto. Based on 

these filings, I have determined that SHIP has failed to respond to the Order and pursuant to the 

Department of Financial Regulation’s Administrative Procedures, the allegations in the Motion 

for Emergency Cease and Desist Order are treated as proven and default judgment will be 

entered in this case.  

CEASE AND DESIST ORDER 

 

This order is issued pursuant to 8 V.S.A. §§ 11, 12, 15, 3661, 8099, and DFR-2022-01 §§ 

1.04(H), (V). Having failed to request a hearing or engage with the administrative process, the 

allegations contained in the Insurance Division’s Motion for Emergency Cease and Desist Order 

as well as the Order are proven. It is considered proven that SHIP is violating Vermont law and 
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regulations as described in the Insurance Division’s March 4, 2022, Motion for Ex Parte Cease & 

Desist Order.  

Effective immediately, except as expressly provided herein, SHIP and its principals, 

employees, and agents (including the Rehabilitator and its deputies and agents) shall halt 

disseminating, implementing, or enforcing in this State the “Coverage Election Package” or 

otherwise interfering with the rights of SHIP's Vermont policyholders or violating the insurance 

laws and regulations of this State, including, but not limited to, notifying Vermont policyholders 

of proposed rate or benefit modifications under SHIP policies or requesting that Vermont 

policyholders select rates or benefits different under SHIP policies from those authorized by the 

Vermont DFR and called for under the terms of the contract, charging additional premium, or 

withholding, delaying, or encumbering benefits in whole or in part, until such time as otherwise 

ordered by the Vermont DFR. 

  This order does not prohibit SHIP from filing a premium increase request, or a proposed 

schedule of rates for proposed voluntary policy modifications, for review by the Commissioner 

in the manner prescribed by Vermont law, with sufficient supporting information to enable the 

Commissioner to determine whether the requested rates are neither inadequate, excessive, nor 

unfairly discriminatory. This order does not prohibit SHIP from sending notices of any such 

filings to consumers if the notices have been reviewed by the Commissioner for accuracy and 

compliance with Vermont law and have not been disapproved. 

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCIAL REGULATION 

        

Dated at Montpelier, Vermont this ______ day of September, 2023. 

     

 

25
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By:  ________________________________ 

 Kevin Gaffney     

 Commissioner of Financial Regulation 

 Vermont Department of Financial Regulation 
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MOTION FOR EMERGENCY CEASE AND DESIST ORDER 

 

Pursuant to 8 V.S.A. §§ 11, 12, 15, 3661, 8099, and DFR-2022-01 § 1.04(O), the 

Insurance Division makes this Motion requesting that the Commissioner of Financial Regulation 

issue an immediate cease and desist order (proposed order attached) against Senior Health 

Insurance Company of Pennsylvania (SHIP) because SHIP is transacting insurance business in 

this State in a manner that is causing or is reasonably expected to cause significant, imminent, 

and irreparable injury to Vermont policyholders, as more particularly set forth below. 

FACTS ALLEGED 

1. SHIP is a Pennsylvania-domiciled life and health insurance company that was never 

authorized to issue long-term care insurance (LTC) policies in Vermont. 

2. SHIP’s predecessors-in-interest, Transport Life Insurance Company and/or American 

Travelers Life Insurance Company, issued approximately 10 currently in-force life insurance 

policies in Vermont. It is unknown whether the companies were duly licensed in Vermont at the 

time of issuance. 

3. SHIP now administers the policies issued in Vermont by its predecessors-in-interest. 

4. Approximately fourteen (14) other SHIP-administered policies are held by Vermont 

residents who moved to Vermont after purchase.  
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5. All of the 24 SHIP policyholders described in paragraphs 2 - 4 are at least 80 years old 

and a clear majority are more than 90 years old. On information and belief, some policyholders 

are more than 100 years old. 

6. In recent years, SHIP has experienced financial distress and faced the possibility of 

insolvency. 

7. On January 29, 2020, upon the application of Jessica Altman, the Commissioner of 

Insurance for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania, in 

suit number 1 SHP 2020, entered an Order of Rehabilitation placing SHIP into rehabilitation in 

accordance with the provisions of Pennsylvania law. 

8. The Order of Rehabilitation appointed Commissioner Altman and her successors in office 

as statutory rehabilitator of SHIP pursuant to the provisions of 40 P.S. § 221.14, et seq. and 

required the Rehabilitator to prepare a plan of rehabilitation. Commissioner Altman appointed 

Patrick Cantilo as Special Deputy Rehabilitator, with the power to act on the Rehabilitator’s 

behalf. 

9. On April 22, 2020, the Rehabilitator filed her Application for Approval of the Plan of 

Rehabilitation for SHIP and contemporaneously filed a Rehabilitation Plan. 

10. The Rehabilitation Plan was approved by a Memorandum Opinion and Order of the 

Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court on August 24, 2021, as amended on November 4, 2021. 

11. The Commissioner and the regulators in other intervening jurisdictions appealed the 

Rehabilitation Plan to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court (Middle District), No. 71 MAP 201. By 

Order issued January 31, 2022, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court denied the insurance regulators’ 
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request for stay pending appeal of the Rehabilitation Plan. The appeal remains pending before 

the Pennsylvania Supreme Court. 

12. Upon information and belief, in late January 2022, without first filing its rates for 

approval with the Commissioner, the SHIP Rehabilitator mailed a “Coverage Election Package” 

to Vermont policyholders which advises them of forthcoming premium and/or benefit 

modifications that would purportedly begin as early as April 1, 2022. See Exhibit A (package as 

mailed to consumer in Maine; it is believed that substantially similar packages were sent 

nationwide, including in Vermont). The “Coverage Election Package” requires policyholders to 

complete and return their election form with a postmark date of no later than March 15, 2022.  

Id. 

13. On February 2, 2022, the Rehabilitation Court purported to approve SHIP’s use of 

nationwide premium rates including in Vermont. 

14. The “Coverage Election Package” does not provide legally sufficient notice to Vermont 

policyholders of SHIP’s proposed rate increase as required by Vermont law and DFR’s 

Regulation H-2009-01. 

15. The “Coverage Election Package” offers five coverage options to policyholders, 

including downgrading the policy, converting to a basic policy or to an enhanced basic policy, 

converting to an enhanced paid-up policy, and keeping their current policy. If a policyholder 

does not make a coverage election by the March 15, 2022 specified postmark date, SHIP states 

that it will, on its own, exercise the basic policy coverage option, resulting in a significant benefit 

reduction under the insurance policy. 
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16. The “Coverage Election Package” does not state that insurance rates are subject to state-

by-state approval, including approval by the State of Vermont as to Vermont policies. 

17. The “Coverage Election Package” does not disclose that the coverage options therein 

have not been approved by the Commissioner as required by law. 

18. The “Coverage Election Package” does not disclose that the coverage options therein 

have not even been submitted to the Commissioner as required by law. 

19. The “Coverage Election Package” fails to advise policyholders that the premium rates 

and policy modifications under the Rehabilitation Plan are on appeal to the Pennsylvania 

Supreme Court.  

20. As set forth in the preceding paragraphs, SHIP purports to require Vermont policyholders 

to make final and binding coverage elections without any explanation to policyholders about 

how their rates and benefits would be reconfigured if the Rehabilitation Plan is overturned or 

otherwise modified by a court in a manner that affects rates and benefits.  

21. Likewise, SHIP purports to force its elderly policyholders to choose between options, 

none of which have been approved by the Commissioner as required by law. 

22. There appears to be significant doubt as to whether the Pennsylvania Supreme Court will 

uphold the rehabilitation plan. See, e.g., Farmer v. Altman, No. 2020-CP- 40-05802 (S.C. 5th 

Jud. Cir. Jan. 20, 2022) (granting preliminary injunctions against SHIP upon finding that the 

insurance regulator’s challenges to the Rehabilitation Plan demonstrated a likelihood of success 

on the merits and that a preliminary injunction was necessary to prevent irreparable harm to 

policyholders). 
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23. All policyholder elections and SHIP-imposed elections are purportedly deemed 

irrevocable in the Coverage Election Package, even if the Rehabilitation Plan is overturned or 

otherwise modified on appeal. Furthermore, any Vermont policyholder who selects the policy 

downgrade, the paid-up policy option, or their current policy terms could face yet more rate 

increases during Phase II of the Rehabilitation Plan, the details of which are unknown. 

24. SHIP has not submitted to the Commissioner the premium rates that SHIP intends to use 

on insurance coverage provided to Vermont policyholders, purportedly beginning as early as 

April 1, 2022 based on elections SHIP purports to require by March 15, 2022. 

25. SHIP has not obtained regulatory approval from the Commissioner for the premium rates 

that SHIP intends to use on insurance coverage provided to Vermont policyholders, purportedly 

beginning as early as April 1, 2022 and based on elections purportedly required to be made by 

March 15, 2022. 

26. SHIP has not made all required regulatory filings with the Commissioner related to 

SHIP’s transaction of the business of insurance in this State. 

27. Among other matters, and not by limitation, Vermont policyholders have been and will 

be deceived and misled as a cumulative result of SHIP’s: 

a) failure to file proposed premium rates with the Commissioner; 

b) failure to provide Vermont policyholders with the required advance notice of a 

premium rate increase for use with Vermont policies, including notice of the 

proposed rate, an explanation that it is subject to regulatory approval, the 

policyholder’s right to request a hearing, the policyholder’s right to provide 
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written comments on the proposed rate increase, and contact information for 

DFR’s Insurance Division; 

c) failure to provide Vermont policyholders with advance notice of premium rate 

implementation for Vermont policies; and 

d) use of a “Coverage Election Form” for Vermont policies that is unfair or 

deceptive; contains misrepresentations; and/or is untrue, deceptive, or misleading. 

28. Vermont policyholders have been and/or soon will be harmed by SHIP forcing them to 

make rushed and purportedly irreversible decisions about their existing long-term care insurance 

policies. 

APPLICABLE LAW 

29. Vermont law, Title 8, regulates entities that transact the business of insurance in the 

State. 

30. Chapter 154 of Title 8 governs Long Term Care Insurance specifically. 

31. Pursuant to authority expressly granted in Title 8, including Chapter 154, the 

Commissioner has promulgated Regulation H-2009-01, which provides among other things for 

important consumer protections relating to long-term care insurance. 

32. SHIP is transacting the business of insurance in Vermont by, among other things, 

purporting to impose new rates and contract conditions on holders of long-term care insurance 

policies within the State. 

33. Pursuant to Title 8, Chapter 1, Section 15 and § 3661, the Commissioner may issue such 

orders as are necessary to carry out the purposes of Title 8. 
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34. Pursuant to Department Regulation 2022-01 § 1.04(O), where the Commissioner is 

authorized by law to issue a cease-and-desist or other injunctive order, the Commissioner may do 

so without written or oral notice to the Respondent. 

35. Pursuant to Title 8, Chapter 154 and Reg. H-2009-01, every insurer shall file for approval 

by the Commissioner every rate, rating formula, classification of risks, and every modification of 

any formula or classification that it proposes to use in this State in connection with individual 

health insurance policies, including LTC policies. Every such filing must be made not less than 

60 days in advance of the stated effective date. The filing must contain sufficient information for 

the Commissioner to determine whether such filing meets the requirements that rates not be 

excessive, inadequate, or unfairly discriminatory. See 4-5 V.C.R. § 16 (citing 8 V.S.A. § 4062). 

36. Pursuant to Reg. H-2009-01 as further explained in Insurance Bulletin No. 216, an 

insurer shall notify Vermont policyholders of a proposed premium rate increase forty-five (45) 

days after filing with the Department of Financial Regulation (Department). The written notice 

must show the proposed rate; state that the rate is subject to regulatory approval; and inform the 

policyholder of the right to provide oral or written comments on the proposed rate increase. See 

4-5 V.C.R. § 9; 8 V.S.A. § 8084a. 

37. Pursuant to Reg. H-2009-01, an insurer may not implement a premium increase for use in 

Vermont until it is approved by the Commissioner.  

38. Pursuant to Reg. H-2009-01, an insurer shall provide written notice of a premium rate 

increase for use in Vermont to all affected Vermont policyholders at least forty-five (45) days 

before the effective date of any rate increase.  See 4-5 V.C.R. § 9; 8 V.S.A. § 4062. 
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39. Pursuant to Title 8, Chapter 154 and Reg. H-2009-01, no person shall engage in an unfair 

or deceptive act or practice in the business of insurance in this State. 

40. Pursuant to Title 8, Chapter 129, Section 4723 and Reg. H-2009-01, no person shall 

make, issue, or circulate, or cause to be made, issued, or circulated any estimate, illustration, 

circular, or statement misrepresenting the terms, benefits, or advantages of an insurance policy 

issued in this State. 4-5 V.C.R. § 23. 

41. Pursuant to Title 8, Chapter 129 and Reg. H-2009-01, no person shall make, publish, 

disseminate, or circulate, or cause, directly or indirectly, to be made, published, disseminated, or 

circulated, in the form of a notice, circular, pamphlet, or letter, or in any other way, any 

statement regarding the person’s transaction of insurance business in this State that is untrue, 

deceptive, or misleading. 

42. Pursuant to Title 8, Chapter 101, Section 3661 and Department Regulation 2022-01 § 

1.04(O), when the Commissioner believes that a person is engaging in conduct that is causing or 

is reasonably expected to cause significant, imminent, and irreparable injury to Vermont 

insurance consumers, the Commissioner may immediately issue a cease-and-desist order, 

without prior notice and hearing. 

VIOLATIONS ALLEGED 

Violation I  

Failure to File Rates for Approval 

43. SHIP violated and continues to violate Regulation H-2009-01 § 20 by failing to file for 

approval by the Commissioner the rates, rating formula, classification of risks, and every 

modification of any formula or classification that it proposes to use with policies in Vermont at 

least 60 days prior to the anticipated notice to the policyholders. 
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Violation II 

Premium Rates: Notice of Filing 

44. SHIP violated and continues to violate Regulation H-2009-01 §§ 9, 20 as further 

explained in Insurance Bulletin No. 216 by failing to provide written notice to Vermont 

policyholders of proposed premium rate increases. The written notice must show the proposed 

rate; state that the rate is subject to regulatory approval; and inform the policyholder of the right 

to provide written or oral comments on the proposed rate increase to the Department. 

Violation III 

Premium Rates: Implementation 

45. SHIP violated and continues to violate Regulation H-2009-01 § 20 by communicating a 

purported effective date as soon as April 1, 2022 for implementation of premium rate increases 

under Vermont insurance policies without first having obtained approval by the Commissioner. 

Violation IV 

Premium Rates: 45-Day Notice 

46. SHIP violated and continues to violate Regulation H-2009-01 § 20 and 8 V.S.A. § 

8084a(e) by providing notice of premium rate increases affecting Vermont policyholders less 

than forty-five (45) days before implementation of the rate increase for use in Vermont, to be 

effective as soon as April 1, 2022. 

Violation V 

Policyholder Notice: Unfair or Deceptive Acts 

47. SHIP violated and continues to violate 8 V.S.A. § 4723 by mailing a “Coverage Election 

Package” to Vermont policyholders that unfairly or deceptively discloses premium rates and 
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benefit modifications under a Vermont insurance policy, when such rates and modifications have 

never been submitted to or approved by the Commissioner. 

Violation VI 

Policyholder Notice: Misrepresentation 

48. SHIP violated and continues to violate 8 V.S.A. § 4723 by mailing a “Coverage Election 

Package” to Vermont policyholders that misrepresents the premium rates and benefit 

modifications under a Vermont insurance policy. 

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

49. As set forth above in Paragraphs 1 through 48, SHIP bas engaged in and is continuing to 

engage in the business of insurance in this State in a manner that is contrary to Vermont law and 

is causing or is reasonably expected to cause significant, imminent, and irreparable injury to 

Vermont policyholders. 

50. For all the foregoing reasons, the Insurance Division requests that the Commissioner 

issue an immediate cease and desist order requiring SHIP and its principals, employees, and 

agents (including the Rehabilitator and its deputies and agents) to: 

a) Cease mailing the “Coverage Election Package” or any substantially similar material 

in this State, including, but not limited to, any material describing unapproved 

premium rate or benefit modification implementation, until further order of the 

Commissioner. 

b) Communicate to all Vermont policyholders in writing, on a form approved by the 

Commissioner, that the “Coverage Election Package” has no effect in Vermont. 

c) Cease implementation of any proposed rate increases in Vermont until such increases 

are reviewed and approved by the Commissioner.  
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d) Cease implementation of any rate increases in Vermont, effectuated on or after 

January 29, 2020, until such increases are reviewed and approved by the 

Commissioner. 

e) Cease implementation of any decreases in coverage elected, on or after January 29, 

2020, by an insured in Vermont until such elections are reviewed and approved by the 

Commissioner.  

 

Dated at Montpelier, Vermont this _4th_ day of March, 2022. 
 

Kevin Gaffney, Deputy Commissioner of Insurance 
Department of Financial Regulation 
 
 
             
  By: ________________________ 

Hillary Borcherding 
Assistant General Counsel 
89 Main Street 
Montpelier, VT  05620-3101 
(802) 249-6512 

       Hillary.borcherding@vermont.gov 
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EX PARTE ORDER TO CEASE & DESIST 

Senior Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania – Long Term Care 

 

On March 4, 2022, through counsel, the DFR Insurance Division submitted a Motion for 

Ex Parte Cease & Desist Order alleging that Senior Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania 

(SHIP) is transacting insurance business in this State in a manner that is causing or is reasonably 

expected to cause significant, imminent, and irreparable injury to Vermont policyholders. See 

Motion attached hereto. I have reviewed the alleged violations specified in the Motion, which are 

incorporated herein by reference, and find, based on the allegations, that good cause exists for 

me to issue the requested Ex Parte Cease and Desist Order. 

Ex Parte  
CEASE AND DESIST ORDER 

 
This order is issued pursuant to 8 V.S.A. §§ 11, 12, 15, 3661(a), 8809, and DFR-2022-01 

§ 1.04(O). I believe that SHIP is violating Vermont law and regulations as described in the DFR 

Insurance Division’s March 4, 2022 Motion for Ex Parte Cease & Desist Order.  

Effective immediately, except as expressly provided herein, SHIP and its principals, 

employees, and agents (including the Rehabilitator and its deputies and agents) shall halt 

disseminating, implementing, or enforcing in this State the “Coverage Election Package” or 

otherwise interfering with the rights of SHIP's Vermont policyholders or violating the insurance 
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laws and regulations of this State, including, but not limited to, notifying Vermont policyholders 

of proposed rate or benefit modifications under SHIP policies or requesting that Vermont 

policyholders select rates or benefits different under SHIP policies from those authorized by the 

Vermont DFR and called for under the terms of the contract, charging additional premium, or 

withholding, delaying, or encumbering benefits in whole or in part, until such time as otherwise 

ordered by the Vermont DFR. 

  This Order does not prohibit SHIP from filing a premium increase request, or a proposed 

schedule of rates for proposed voluntary policy modifications, for review by the Commissioner 

in the manner prescribed by Vermont law, with sufficient supporting information to enable the 

Commissioner to determine whether the requested rates are neither inadequate, excessive, nor 

unfairly discriminatory. This Order does not prohibit SHIP from sending notices of any such 

filings to consumers if the notices have been reviewed by the Commissioner for accuracy and 

compliance with Vermont law and have not been disapproved. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO HEARING 

SHIP is hereby given NOTICE that a hearing will be afforded in this matter if they so request in 
accordance with Department of Financial Regulation Administration Procedures No. 2022-01 § 
1.04(O) within thirty (30) days from the date of the mailing of this Notice.  Any such request 
must be delivered to the attention of the Docket Clerk, Beth Sides, 89 Main Street, Montpelier, 
Vermont 05620-3101.  

The Department of Financial Regulation is located at 89 Main Street, City Center, 3d Floor, 
Montpelier, Vermont.  If a hearing is requested, one will be scheduled within thirty (30) days 
after the Department’s receipt of such a request. 

Such hearing in this matter will be conducted in accordance with the contested case procedures 
prescribed in 3 V.S.A. § 809 and Department of Financial Regulation Administrative Procedures 
Rule No. 2022-01.  All parties have the right to represent themselves or to be represented 
throughout the proceedings by legal counsel. 

FAILURE TO REQUEST A HEARING IN A TIMELY MANNER OR TO ATTEND A 
HEARING THAT HAS BEEN SCHEDULED MAY RESULT IN THE ENTRY OF A 
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DEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST YOU FOR THE RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE 
DEPARTMENT.  

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCIAL REGULATION 

        

Dated at Montpelier, Vermont this ______ day of March, 2022. 
     

 
By:  ________________________________ 
 Michael S. Pieciak     
 Commissioner of Financial Regulation 
 Vermont Department of Financial Regulation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




